



2026:CGHC:15045

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 2290 of 2024**

1 - Dr. Biseshwar Saxena S/o Shri Damodar Saxena Aged About 49 Years Working As Assistant Professor, College Of Agriculture And Research Station (I. G. K. V.), District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner**Versus**

1 - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Through- Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Krishak Nagar, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Through- Registrar, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Krishak Nagar, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - Dean College Of Agriculture And Research Station, Janjgir-Champa, District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

... Respondents

For Petitioner : Mr. Sahil Sahu, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Rakesh Manikpuri, Advocate

For Respondents : Ms. Hamida Siddiqui, Advocate

SB: Hon'ble Shri Parth Prateem Sahu, Judge**ORDER ON BOARD****01/04/2026**

1. Heard on I.A. No. 02/2026 which is an application for withdrawal of the writ petition.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in view of the subsequent development took place, he had filed an application for withdrawal of the writ petition.

3. On the other hand, learned counsel for the Respondents submits that she is having no objection to the limited prayer.
4. In the aforementioned facts of the case and the submission of counsel for petitioner, I.A. No. 02/2026 which is an application for withdraw of the writ petition is allowed and petitioner is permitted to withdraw this writ petition with liberty as prayed for.
5. Certified copy as per rules.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge

Dey